

No. 01-1229

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United
States

PIERCE COUNTY,

Petitioner,

v.

IGNACIO GUILLEN, as Legal Guardian for JENNIFER
GUILLEN and ALMA GUILLEN, minors; and MARIANO
GUILLEN, as Legal Guardian for PAULINA GUILLEN and
FATIMA GUILLEN,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari to Supreme Court
of the State of Washington**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
ASSOCIATION OF TRIAL LAWYERS OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENTS**

MARY E. ALEXANDER
1050 31st St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 965-3500

*President,
The Association of
Trial Lawyers of America*

JEFFREY ROBERT WHITE*
1050 31st. St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 965-3500

** Counsel of Record
Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

**IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE..... 1**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

**I. THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE DOES NOT
AUTHORIZE CONGRESS TO PRESCRIBE THE
SUBSTANTIVE OR PROCEDURAL RULES TO
BE APPLIED BY STATE COURTS IN ACTIONS
BASED SOLELY ON STATE LAW..... 4**

**A. It is Not the Role of Congress to Regulate
or Supervise State Tort Law..... 6**

**B. The Supremacy Clause Does Not Support
a Congressional Demand that State
Courts Exclude Certain Evidence in State
Law Damage Actions. 9**

**C. The Doctrine of Federal Preemption Does
Not Apply to Congressional Regulation
of State Courts, Rather than Private
Conduct..... 11**

**II. 23 U.S.C. § 409 IS NOT A VALID
EXERCISE OF CONGRESSIONAL
SPENDING POWER..... 12**

**A. Sec. 409 Is Not A Condition On Receipt
Of Federal Funds..... 12**

**B. The Threat of Loss of All Highway Funds
For Noncompliance With § 409 Is
Impermissibly Coercive. 15**

III. SECTION 409 IS NOT A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESSIONAL POWER UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE..... 16

A. Section 409 Does Not Regulate Interstate Commerce or the Use of Channels of Commerce, But Regulates State Courts..... 16

B. Section 409 Does Not Regulate an Economic or Commercial Activity That Substantially Affects Interstate Commerce..... 17

IV. SECTION 409 IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE. 18

A. The Statute is not a “Necessary” Exercise of Power..... 18

B. The Statute is Not a “Proper” Exercise of Power..... 21

V. SEC. 409 VIOLATES STATE SOVEREIGNTY UNDER THE TENTH AMENDMENT. 23

A. This Court’s Decision in *Garcia* Does Not Preclude This Court From Enforcing the Tenth Amendment Protections of State Authority Over State Law. 23

B. The Tenth Amendment Protects the Sovereign Right of States to Declare and Apply State Law..... 25

C. The Tenth Amendment Protects the Right of the People To Organize Their State Governments and Provide for the Separation of Powers As They See Fit..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).	19, 20, 21, 22, 25,
<i>Association for Women in Science v. Califano</i> , 566 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1977).	7
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R.R. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970)	25
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2097 (2002).	12
<i>Bernardt v. Polygraphic Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956)	26
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).	11
<i>City of Fargo v. Ruether</i> , 490 N.W.2d 481 (N.D. 1992) .	29
<i>Coniker v. New York</i> , 181 Misc. 2d 801, 695 N.Y.S.2d 492 (Ct. Cl. 1999).....	8
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	24
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)....	18
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Ed.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	14
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton & Youngstown R.R.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952).....	10
<i>Duncan v. Union Pacific R. Co.</i> , 790 P.2d 595 (Utah Ct. App. 1990)	8
<i>Edmonds v. State</i> , 39 S.E.2d 24 (Ga. 1949).....	27
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	9, 26
<i>Ex Parte Gounis</i> , 263 S.W. 988 (Mo. 1924)	27
<i>F.E.R.C. v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) ...	9, 10, 26, 28
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963)	26
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1864 (2002)	5

<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	26
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	23, 24
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	5
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	26
<i>Hardware Dealers Mutual Fire Ins. Co. v. Glidden Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 151 (1931)	26
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	11
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	11
<i>Kitts v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 152 F.R.D. 78 (S.D. W. Va. 1993)	7
<i>Light v. State</i> , 149 Misc. 2d 75, 560 N.Y.S.2d 962 (Ct. Cl. 1990).....	8
<i>Long v. State, Dep't of Transp. & Dev.</i> , 743 So. 2d 743 (La. Ct. App. 1999)	7
<i>Lusby v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 4 F.3d 639 (8 th Cir. 1993) .	7
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	5, 19
<i>Mackie v. Grant Trunk Western R. Co.</i> , 544 N.W. 709 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996).....	8
<i>Manns v. Commonwealth</i> , 2002 WL 1307441 (Ky. 2002).....	29
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	21
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	26
<i>McDougall v. Schanz</i> , 597 N.W.2d 148 (Mich. 1999)....	29

<i>Missouri Pacific Ry. Co. v. Humes</i> , 115 U.S. 512 (1885)	21
<i>Mondou v. New York, N.H. & H.R.Co.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912)	10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	passim
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	18
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	12, 14
<i>People v. Easley</i> , 152 Ill. App.3d 839, 505 N.E.2d 11, 105 Ill. Dec. 885 (Ct. App. 1987)	29
<i>People v. Hollis</i> , 670 P.2d 441 (Colo. App. 1983)	28
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) ...	5, 10, 22, 24
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	23, 24, 25
<i>Robertson v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 954 F.2d 1433 (8 th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Sackett v. Santilli</i> , 47 P.3d 948, 146 Wash. 2d 498 (Wash. 2002)	29
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	23, 24
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	12, 15
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 103 Wash. 2d 165, 691 P.2d 197 (1984)	29
<i>State v. Wallace</i> , 517 S.E.2d 20 (W. Va. 1999)	29
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	15
<i>Sulpho-Saline Bath Co. v Allen</i> , 66 Neb. 295, 92 N.W. 354 (1902)	27
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	9
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 700 (1869)	5
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	4

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	5, 16, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	16, 17, 18, 25
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	19
<i>West Virginia v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 289 F.3d 281 (4 th Cir. 2002).....	15

STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. X.....	30
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	19
U.S. Const., Art. IV, § 1.....	33
23 U.S.C. § 131	16
23 U.S.C. § 141(b).....	16
23 U.S.C. § 145(a).....	26
23 U.S.C. § 154	17
23 U.S.C. § 158	16
23 U.S.C. § 159	17
23 U.S.C. § 161	17
23 U.S.C. § 409	6 & passim
Colo. Const. art. VI, § 21	35
Ky. Const., § 28.....	35
Mich. Const. art. 6, § 5	35
N.D. Const. art. VI, § 3	36
Ohio Const. art. IV, § 5(B)	34
W. Va. Const. art. 8, § 8	36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annot., "Liability Of Governmental Entity Or Public Officer For Personal Injury Or Damages Arising Out Of Vehicular Accident Due To Negligent Or Defective Design Of A Highway," 45 ALR 3d 875 (1972).....	24
H. Conf. Rep. No. 100-27, 104th Cong. 1st Sess.	9
Hart, Henry M., Jr., <i>The Relations Between State and Federal Law</i> , 54 Colum. L. Rev. 489 (1954).....	12
Weinstein, Jack B. & Margaret M. Berger, WEINSTEIN'S EVIDENCE (1994).....	7
Weinstein, Jack B. & Margaret M. Berger, WEINSTEIN'S EVIDENCE, (2d ed. 1998).....	24
Wigmore, John Henry, WIGMORE ON EVIDENCE (McNaughton rev. 1940)	24

No. 01-1229
